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SHRI A. D. MANI : May I know on what basis this amount has been fixed?
Is it on the. basis of the total value of the building and return on the capital of 8 per cent or 9 per cent, or is it on the basis of the cubic feet of space available?

SARADAR IQBAL SINGH : Sir, this building was leased in 1939. At that time the rents were quite low and we were inCreasing the rent according to the schedule; the increase given to others was given to this building also, and the rent is paid according to that.
The rent is Rs, 64,000 per annum not per month.

SHRI ABID ALI: Is the rent paid to any individual or to the Government of Jammu and Kashmir?

SARDAR IQBAL SINGH: To the ‘Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

SHRI B. K, P. SINHA: While planning to construct buildings to house their offices, do the Government keep one fact in mind, that there are some big houses and what use would be made of them, because those houses have been built already and they are there?
They belong to private parties, they belong to other States. But why are these places left unutilised and the Government spends money on new buildings? What is the sense in that?

SARDAR IQBAL SINGH : Sir, I do not know where office space is remaining unutilised. Wherever we have acquired buildings on lease, we are utilising them, As far as private houses constructed by private persons are concerned, if we have any demand, we take into consideration what their rents are, what amount we can pay and so on.
‘We have all these considerations. There are no buildings which are unutilised.

SHRI M. K. MOHTA : Sir, the hon.
Minister has stated that plans are under consideration for the construction of a new building. It seems to me that this Kashmir House at Rs, 64,000 per annum is a real bargain. Is it the intention of the Government to vacate it and make it over to the Kashmir Government or have some other office in that buildings?

SARDAR IQBAL SINGH : We can consider this position when the building is constructed. There is a great shortage of office accommodation, about 8 lakh sq, feet, in Delhi and I do not known what the position will be at that time.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Next question.

ANNUAL INCREMENTS IN pAY SCALES OF
GOVERNMENT SERVANTS

*745. SHRI SURAJ PRASAD :
SHRI JAGAT NARAIN :

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that the annual increments in pay-scales granted to class IV, Class III, and Class 1II employees of the Central Government fail to serve the object of providing an incentive for efficient work; and

(b) if so, the reasons for not revising

_these rates forthwith?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI
JAGANNATH PAHADIA) : (a) No,
Sir.

(b) Does not arise,
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SHRI T. V, ANANDAN : Sir, may I know whether it is not a fact that out of 25 lakhs of our Central Government employees, not less than 16 lakhs are on Rs. 70—Rs. 85, and about 7 lakhs on below Rs. 250, and they have reached the maximum in their scale and are stagnating for about two to three years? Is there no salvation for them when the Deputy Ministers are seeking to be promoted as Ministers of State and Ministers of State are seeking to become Cabinet Ministers and so on?
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SHRI ARJUN ARORA : And Cabinet Ministers seeking to become Prime
Minister,

SHRI T. V. ANANDAN : Is there no answer, Sir?
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SHRI B. X, KAUL : I would like to know from the honourable Finance Minister as to what is the basic idea behind this annual increment. Secondly has this increment any relationship with the efficient discharge of work and, if “Yes”, why are such increments given as a matter of course, and not on the basis of work?

SHRI MORARIJI R. DESAI: The scheme of all employment generally is that up to a certain level increments are automatic every year, so that he gets something more every year, and that is how the whole thing is graded. Then, if he goes to another grade after that, then the question of efficiency comes in; otherwise, it does not come in, It will not do in ordinary life to say that somebody who starts at Rs. 100 or Rs, 500 or even Rs. 1,000 should remain at that place only for 20 or 30 years. Therefore, it is provided that a man starts at Rs. 200 or Rs. 300 or Rs. 100 and goes on with increments up to a certain grade, After that, when he is taken to another grade, then efficiency comes in; or sometimes in the same grade an efficiency bar is provided so that at that stage his efficiency is taken into consideration. Afterwards he is promoted if he is efficient. Up till that period there is no question of efficiency, He goes on getting increments.
But if he is not efficient and does not do his work well, there are remedies open where action can be taken against him, and he can even be removed from the service.

SHRI A. P. CHATTERIJEE : Will the honourable Minister enlighten the House as to the fact that as far as promotions from Class TV to Class III and from Class IIT to Class I are concerned, those promotions can very well be promotions based on seniority alone and not on ment or suitability? For that reason I am asking this question, because the honourable Mimster of Finance may be aware that in most of the cases promotions, if they are based upon questions of suitabiity alone without having regard to seniority, then these promotions are bound to be a Iittle biased and prejudiced as far as the higher officers are concerned Therefore, as far as these officers are concerned, will he look to 1t that these promotions from Class IV to Class III and from Class III to Class IT are all based on seniority and sentority alone?

SHRI MORARIJI R DESAI : This 1s an 1mpossible propositton to accept.

SHRI ARJUN ARORA . Sir, may 1 know 1f the Government needs to be reminded of the fact that the first Pay Commission m 1946-47 recommended that there should be a regular Pay Commission after every ten years? And 1t was as a result of this first Pay Commussion’s recommendations that the second Pay Commisston was appointed bv the Government 1n 1957 In view of that recommendation which the Government followed in 1957, will the Government consider the immediate appointment of the third Pay Commuission and thus not create amongst the Government employees a sense that they have to stagnate where they have already reached?

SHRI MORARIJII R DESAI The hon Member has certainly reminded the Government about what he wanted to remind and T accent the reminder It 1s for the Government to decide what 1t has to do

RusH IN WILLINGDON HOSPITAL

+746 SHRI ABID ALI ‘- Wil the Mimnister of HEALTH, FAMILY
PLANNING AND URBAN DEVE-
LOPMENT be pleased to state

(a) whether Government are aware that the outdoor patients have to wait in queues for long at the Willingdon Hospital in New Delhi, and

(b) 1f so, im which Department of the ho-pital this 15 more prevalent and what action has been taken to remedy the same?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF HEALTH, FAMILY
PLANNING AND URBAN DEVE-
LOPMENT (SHRI B S MURTHY) -
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(a) The out-patient Departments start working at 900 AaM. and close by 1230 pM The patients do not have to wait for long periods.

(b) Does not arise

SHRI ABID ALL. Sir, may I know on what basis the honourable Minister says that patients have not to wait long Is 1t not a fact that most of the patients out-patients and others, going there are Government employees? And not only the time of theirr tamilies 1s wasted, but also the Government’s time 1s wasted because they have to wait there, Is it not a fact that they go early in the mormng and by the time they go through the process and are seen by the doctors, 1t 1s generally four hours? I am a witness to that I can take the honourable Minister He can come with me and I will be able to convince him or he may convince me

e

SHRI B S MURTHY : Si, the basis for the answer given 1s that the Willingdon Hospital has got 154 doctors and 82 of them attend every day to out-patients who number 1,524 every day on an average Therefore, 82 doctors attending on them on an average can clear 20 to 22 people each.

SHRI ABID ALI Sir, the
are, of course, very interesting But, will the honourable Minister be kind enough to accept my request to come with me ond be convinced of the situation?” When we want to be examined by specialists, in my own case I was asked to come there after 23 days Will 1t be possible for the pain in the ear to wait for 23 days? Is this hospital meant for that purpose that I should wait, or that this giving assistance by the doctors should wait for 23 days?

figures

SHRI SATYA NARAYAN SINHA
Sir, about the honourable Member’s complaint, he never told me about 1t At least he did not write to me Whenever we have received such complants of delay, we have taken prompt action But things are improving There 1s no doubt about 1t

SHRI CHANDRA SHEKHAR 1t 1s always nteresting to know the information through the figures supphed by the Secretariat to the Ministers But, will the honourable Minister take into consideration the experience of Mr Abid Al, Mr Kurre—he 1s siting on my

